
File No. NESIDS/44/2025-O/o UNDER SECRETARY (NESIDS) 
Government of India 

Ministry of Development of North Eastern Region 
KKKKKKK 

Jodhpur Officer’s Hostel, Pandara Park, 

India Gate Circle, New Delhi-110003 

Dated: 03.09.2025 

OFFICE MEMORANDUM 
  

Subject: Minutes cf the 59" meeting of Empowered Inter-Ministerial Committee (EIMC) of 
NESIDS-OTRI held on 19.08.2025 at 11:15 AM. 

The undersigned is directed to refer to subject cited above and to forward herewith the minutes 
of the 59" meeting of Empowered Inter-Ministerial Committee (EIMC) of NESIDS-OTRI held on 
19.08.2025 at 11:15 AM under the Chairmanship of Secretary, Ministry of Development of North 
Eastern Region at Jodhpur Officers' Hostel, Pandara Park, New Delhi - 110003 for iuformation and 
necessary action, please. : 

Encl: As above. M an 

62 -OK LAS 
(Mahipal Yadav) 

Under Secretary to Government of India 

Mail: infra-mdoner@gov.in 

“4 

To 

i. Chief Executive Officer, NITI Aayog, New Delhi 

ii. Secretary, Ministry of Home A ffairs 
iii. | Secretary, Ministry of External Affairs, New Delhi. 
iv. Secretary, DPIIT, New Delhi 

v. Secretaries of the concerned Line M'nistries/Departments 
vi. Chief Secretaries of concerned NE States. 

vii. | Secretary, North Eastern Council, Nongrim Hills, Shillong, Meghalaya 
Vili. Principal Secretary (Planning), of all NE Stztes 

ix. DS (IFD), MDcNER 
x. Sr. Technical Director (NIC), MDoNER with the request to arrange to upload the Minutes 

of the Meeting in Ministry’s website 

Copy for information io: 

i. PS to Hon’ble Minister, MDoNER 

li. APS to Hon’ble MoS, MDoNER 
ill. PPS to Secretary, MDoNER |



Minutes of 59 meeting of Empowered Inter-Mizisterial Committee (EIMC) of NESIDS-OTRI 

held on 19.08.2025 at 11:15 AM. under the Chairpersonship of Secretary, Ministry of 

Development of North Eastern Region 

The 59" meeting of Empowered Inter-Ministerial Committee (EIMC) of NESIDS-OTRI 

held on 19.08.2025 at 11:15 AM under the Chairmanship of Secretary, MDoNER, through hybrid 

mode, to discuss the project proposals received from the State Governments of NER. List of the 

participants is at Annexure-I. 

23 At the outset, the Secretary of Ministry of Development of North Eastern Region (MDoNER) 

and ‘Chairperson of the Committee welcomed the participants and asked the Joint Secretary 

(Infrastructure), MDoNER to start the presentation. The Agenda-wise deliberations and decisions were 

taken as follows: 

Agenda I: Confirmation of the Minutes of the 58": EIMC of NESIDS(OTRI) 

- The Minutes of the 58" EIMC meeting of NESIDS (OTRI) held on 08.07.2025 were issued vide O.M. 

dated 29.07.2025. No further comments have been received from the State Governments, NITI Aayog 

and Line Ministries. Accordingly, the minutes of the meeting of the 5 g EIMC were confirmed. 

Agenda Il: Proposal for Approval of DPRs ( 09 projects) : 

  

S.No| State | Project Name Deliberations Decision 

  

Developmen: oi|It was informed that the project was approved in-jTo be placed 

Heliports and princivle during the 54th EIMC dated 13.02.2025. lin Next EIMC 

Helipads i: — Hthe DPR was uploaded on PVS portal onl 
Thenzawl, 30.04.2025 and forwarded to NITI Aayog and M/o 
Mizoram Civil Aviation on 01.05.2025. 

(Rs. 12.00 Cr.) INITI Aayog has supported the project on 
19.06.2025 subject to the condition that MDoNER| 

may ensure that response to the suggestion raised by 

the NITI Aayog ¢ 2 complied dui‘ng the course off 

implementation of the project. 

IM/o Civil Aviation has supported the project on| 

28.07.2025, subject to condition that technical 

specifications and design of the helipad should be in| 

conformity with the relevant DGCA CAR norms. 

Representative of MoCA conveyed that the State 

Government may consult DGCA and Pawan Hans 

4 Ltd. for finalizing the compliance for the DCCA 

CAR norms. 

Mizoram 

The State Government conveyed that it will submit 

the compliance of the DGCA CAR norms in next 10 

days. 

After detailed deliberations, the Committee asked 

the State Government to submit the compliance of 

the DGCA CAR norms in next 10 days after 

consulting with DGCA and Pawan Hans Itd. 

    

Construction of [It was informed that the project was approved in-To be placed 

2 50 Bedded principle during the 53™ EIMC dated 21.01.2025 [in next EIMC. 

Hospital             
 



  

    

Complex at 

-[Kulikawn 

Hospital, 

‘Aizawl, 

_|Mizoram. 

(Rs. 34.76 Cr.) 

‘The DPR was uploaded on PVS portal on 02.6.2025 
and forwarded to NITI Aayog on 16.06.2025, and| 
D/o Health & Family Welfare on 13.06.2025 

M/o Health & Family Welfare had sought additional 
information on 23.06.2025 against which State 
Govt. has submitted the reply on 04.07.2025. 

MoH&FW informed that the comments of State 
Govt. have been received and are being examined 

by the concerned wing. It was further conveyed that 

MoHFW will submit their final comments within a] 
week. 

Representative of NITI Aayog conveyed that they 

Support the project with certain observations. The 
observations of NITI Aayog were forwarded to the 
State Government for their compliance. 

The Committee asked the State Government to 
submit the compliance with regards to the 
comments of NIT! Aayog within 7 days through the 

PVS portal. It further asked the MoH&FW to submit 

their comments within a week. 

  

Construction of 

50 Bedded 

Psychiatry 

Block at 

Kulikawn 

Hospital, 

Aizawl, 

Mizoram. 

(is. 19.72 Cr.) 

  
The project was approved in-principl> Suni the 

53" EIMC dated 21.01.2025. 

The DPR was uploaded on PVS portal onl 

02.06.2025 and forwarded to NITI Aayog and D/o 

Health & Family Welfare on 16.06.2025 

D/o Health & Family Welfare has supported the 

project on 18.08.2025. 

It was conveyed that the NITI Aayog has supported 

the project with certain conditions as mentioned 

below: 

Safety and security of the indoor patients 

may be ensured. 

Adequate space and arrangements for 

recreational activities and activities such as 

yoga, meditation, reading activities, etc 

must be ensured 

The cost of the project is significantly above 

the benchmark cost so MDoNER must 

ensure that the standard cust norms are 

followed. 

The representative of State Government responded! 
to the observations of NITI Aayog by stating that the 
safety und security of the indoor patients would be 

ensured by fencing the entire compound, regarding} 
space Stats Government mentioned that they have   

Kecommended| 

for DPR 

approval at a 

cost of Rs. 

19.72 Cr 

  adequate space and they will comply with the     

s



observations of NITI Aayog for this. With regard to 
the cost norms, the State Government mentioned! 

that the estimate for the proposal has been prepared 
as per their SoR. 

It was conveyed by the Programme Division that the 

line ministry, i.e, MoHFW, has supported the 
project after comparing the cost with CPWD rates- 

2023 and mentioned that the proposed cost of the 
project is well within the norms.. 

After due deliberations, considering the fact that the 

State Government has responded to the queries of 

INITI Aayog and that the technical Line Ministry i.e. 

MoHFW has already supported the project, the 

Committee decided to recommend the project for 

DPR approval. 

  

Meghalaya 

il 

Greater 

Baghmara 

Water Supply 

Scheme Phase 

(Rs. 120.00 Cr) 

The project (Concept Note & DPR) was 
recommended by the State Government during} 
SLEC dated 28.03.2025 

The DPR was uploaded on PVS jsortal on 09.5.2025 
and forwarded to NITI Aayog’ and M/o Housing & 
Urban Affairs on 26.05. 2025. 

M/o Housing & Orban: Affairs has sought 

additional information on 25.06.2025 with soine 
observation, against which the State Govt. has 
submitted the reply on 25.07.2025. MoHUA further 
stated that the State Govt. has submitted the point 
wise reply but the revised DPR has not been yet 

submitted on the portal. 

Representative of NITI Aayog also added that they 

have not been able to convey their comments due to 
unavailability of revised DPR. 

State Govt. in its response stated that the revised| 
DPR document size is significantly: heavy. They 

assured that the link of revised DPR will be shared 
on the PVS portal af the earliest. 

The Committee asked the State Govt. to submit the 
revised DPR on the PVS portal at the earliest. 

To be placed 

in Next EIMC 

      ~ 11.5 MW Dzuna 

Nagaland 

Small Hydro 

Froject 

(Rs. 23.68 Cr.)   Development of| The project (Concept Note & DPR) was 
recommended by the State Governmeni during 

SLEC dated 05.03.2025 

The DPR was uploaded on PVS Portal on 

13.03.2025 and forwarded to NITI Aayog & M/o 
Power on 18.03.2025, and M/o New & Renewable 

Recommended 

for DPR 

approval at a 

cost of Rs. 

23.68 Cr   Energy on 30.04.2025.     
  

M



  

INITI Aayog has 

may ensure that standard cost norms are followed. 

that the estimate of the project has been prepared as 

per the SoR of the State Government. 

The MNRE has supported the project on 

30.05.2025. Representative of MNRE also stated 
that they do not have separate cost norms for such| 

small hydropower projects. The cost of the project 
depends on several factors inter-alia including the 

geographical location and topography of the region. 

The Committee after due deliberation, 
recommenrided the project for DPR approval. 

supported the project on 
12.08.2025 subject to the condition that MDoNER| 

The representative of State Government conveyed 

  

Construction of 

Football 

Playground at 

Botsa EAC Ha, 

Kohima 

. |District. 

(Rs. 20.83 Cr.) 

The project (Concept Note & DPR) was 
recommended by the State Government during 

SLEC dated 11.03.2025 

The DPR was uploaded on PVS Portal on 
17.03.2025 and forwarded to NITI Aayog & D/o 

Sports on 18.03.2025 

D/o Sports has conveyed that it does not support the 
project on 24.03.2025 stating that the State did not 

submit design and soil strata distribution for 
Football field. More emphasis was given on Gallery 
and other ancillary structure rather than football 

field. Moreover, the cost of the project was on the 

higher side. 

It was conveyed by the State Govt. that they have 

submitted revised DPR on 14.08.2025. 

D/o Sports conveyed that they have examined the 

revised DPR and have conveyed their comments on 

18.08.2025 and further stated that the project is 
based on plinth area rates-2021. However, it should| 

be based on latest plinth area rates-2025. 

INIT Aayog has asked for additional information on| 

12.08.2025. 

The Committee asked the State Govt. to reply to the 

comments of both D/o Sports and NITI Aayog. 

To be placed 

in Next EIMC 

      Sikkim 

\Implementation 

of Educational 

Infrastructure 

related to [IT 

Projects in 160 

Schools across 

Sikkim   The project titled 'Analytics Powered Interactive 

Virtual Classroom' was in-principle approved 
during the EIMC of NESIDS OTRI dated 
2¢.03.2023. 

The DPR was uploaded on PVS Porial on 
07.65.2025 and forwarded to NITI Aayog & D/o 

School Education & Literacy on 20.06.2025   To be placed 

in Next EIMC     

MW 

 



    

(Rs. 25.81 Cr.) 

  

ID/o School Education & Literacy has asked 

additional information (UDISE code of the schools 
in the proposal) on 30.06.2025 against which State 
Govt. has submitted the reply on 18.07.2025. The 
representative of DoSEL further conveyed during 
the meeting that the Digital Education division is 

processing the comments and accordingly will 
submit their comments within one week. 

Representative of the NITI Aayog conveyed that the’ 
INITI Aayog has already submitted its comments on 
the proposal in May 2024. However, the response off 
the State Government is awaited. 

The Programme Division in its response mentioned 
that the State Govt.'s response, w:r.t NITI Aayog's 
observations, has been received on 18.08.2025 and] 

has been shared with NITI “Aayog for their 
examination. eee |e 

The Committee asked the NITI Aayog & DoSEL to 

submit their response at the earliest.     
  

Agenda III: Propesal for In principle Approval (04 projects): 

  

  

  

      

3. |State Name of Project Deliberations Decision 

No. 

‘|Shifting and Construction of [The Proposal was uploaded on the portal|To be placed in 

Water Treatment Plant and by State Government on 20.03.2025 and|Next EIMC 

Allied Infrastructures and |was forwarded to NITI Aayog, D/o 

Replacement of 300MM Dia |Drinking Water & Sanitation and M/o|. 
ID.I Pipe Mainline for Water |Housing & Urban Affairs.on 10.06.2025, - 

Supply to the State Capital vs ; 
hina “Town at Kohn M/o Housing & Urban Affairs had| 

Siena College, Jotsoma sought additional «information _ on}. 

07.07.2025, against which the State 

(Rs. 37.10 Cr) Govt. had submitted the reply. onl 

11.07.2025. Again on 14.08.2025, M/o 

1 Nagaland Housing & Urban Affairs has sought 

additional information that has been] . 

forward to the State Govt. for their 

response. The State Govt conveyed that 
they will submit their response within 2 

days. 

INITI Aayog has stated that the project is 

under examination. 

The Committee after detailed 

deliberations asked the State Govt. to 

upload their comments at the earliest.     
  

  

 



  

    

Development of Passenger 

Amenity Centre at Bus 

(Terminal Dimapur, Nagaland 

(Rs. 6.5 Cr) 

It was informed that the proposal was 

uploaded on the portal by State 

Government on 21.01.2025 and 

forwarded to NITI Aayog, M/o Road 

‘Transport & Highways on 5.03.2025 andi 

M/o Housing & Urban Affairs 

on17.03.2025. 

M/o Road Transport & Highways has 

supported the project on 10.03.2025. 

IMioHUA has supported the project oni 

07.07.2023. 

INITI Aayog has sought additional 

information on 15.07.2025 against which 

the State Govt. has submitted their reply 

on 31.07.2025. NITI Aayog supporied| 

the project in the meeting stating that the 

State Government may incorporate the 

comments of NITI Aayog,if any in the 

DPR. 

Accordingly, after due deliberations, the 

Committee decided to recommend the’ 

project for in-principle approval subject 

to the condition that the State should 

incorporate the comments of NITI 

Aayog,if any, in the DPR. 

Recommended 

for In-principle 

[Approval 

  

Promotion of Bamboo 

Industry::for Socio-Economic 

Development in Nagaland 

through Bamboo Pulp 

Production 

(Rs. 15.00 Cr.) 

  
It was informed that the proposa! was 

uploaded on the portal by State 

Government on 17.03.2025 andi 

forwarded to NITI Aayog, MoEFCC, 

MSME, and DPIIT on 18.03.2025 and 

DA&FW on 28.07.2025. 

D/o Promotion of Industry & Internal 

‘Trade has supported the project on 

21.03.2025 

M/o Micro, Small & Medium Enterprises 

has supported on 25.04.2025 

M/o Environment, Forest & Climate 

Change has supported the project onl 

18.07.2025. 

D/o Agricuiture & Farmers Welfare has 

supported the project on 31.07.2025 with] 

observations.   
To be placed in 

Next EIMC: 

    

a 
 



jrevised Convept Note along with the 

INITI Aayog has conveyed on 23.07.2025 

that it does not support this project. The 

representative from NITI Aayog 

mentioned that the project falls under the 

negative list of guidelines of NESIDS 

(OTRI) point no. 7.1.5 (iii) & (iv) as it is 

an Agriculture sector project. Further, it 

was conveyed that for social and 

commercial sector projects, permanent 

infrastructure related to production| 

centres/processing units cannot be 

supported as per the guidelines of the 

Ministry of Finance (Department off 

Economic Affairs) F. No. 13/1/2017-INF 

dated 11.10.2022. 

The Committee asked the _ state 

Government to upload their response 

w.r.t the comments of NITI Aayog. The 

State Govt. was also asked to attach 

comments so that there is  noj. 

communication gap. 

The Committee further asked 

the Programme Division to examine the 

aforementioned D.O letter of Ministry off 

Finance (DEA) point-wise and to find out 

the rule position of negative list of items 

and clarify their recommendatior:s, in the 

next EIMC. — 
  

    
Implementation of 

- Educational Infrastructure 

Tripura 

related to IT projects in 425 

schools across Tripura 

(Capex cost is Rs 42.25 cr 

and opex is Rs 6.88 cr for 3 

lyears) 

(Rs. 49.13 Cr.)   
The proposal was upload by State Govt. 

on 10.02.2025 and was forwarded to 

INITI Aayog and Line Ministries onl 

10.02.2025. 

MoT has supported project on 15.05.2025 

with certain observations against which] 

State Govt. has submitted the reply on 

03.06.2025. Comments awaited from 

DoT. 

D/o School Education & Literacy sought 

additional information on 17.02.2025, 

against which. the State Govt. has 

submitted the reply on 03.03.2025. D/o 

School Education & Literacy has 

provided its comments on 03.07.2025     and sought additional information from 
  

Hebb} 

To be placed in 

INext EIMC 

 



he State Government against which the 

State Govt. has submitted their reply o 

15.08.2025. 

Accordingly, after due deliberations, the 

iCommittee asked the DoT, DoSEL & 

pn Aayog to convey their comments. 

  

- Agenda-IV: Proposal for Change ot Scope Approval (02 projects): 

  

  

  

        

S. |State |Name of Project |Deliberations Decision 

No. 

Procurement of {It was conveyed that the AFS of the project was|Not 

Pulse Oximeter issued on 26.03.2021 with an amount of Rs. 390.00\recommended for 

and Antigen Tests|lakh. change of scope 

Kits etc for 5 ; 
combating (The 1st change in scope proposal was received on the 

COVID 19 recommendation of SLEC meeting held on 18th June 

pandemic in 2021, thereafter the proposal was placed in 29th 

Tripura meeting of IMC/NESIDS Committee held on 

20.07.2021 and was approved. However, before 

(Rs. 3.90 Cr.) issuance of revised AFS, the Secretary MDoNER| 
i | Trpure suggested “A larger numbers of oximeters / test kits 

may not have higher utility necessarily and may even 

be used wasiefully / expire without use.” 

Accordingly, the State Government has submitted the 

proposal for CoS in which it has been proposed to 

procure 6 C - Arm flouroscope. — 

After detailed discussions, the Committee has asked] © 

the State Government to examine if the project can be 

foreclosed on 'as is where is' basis and to propose the 

requirement of new equipment as a‘new proposal. 

Upgradation of {It was conveyed that the project was sanctioned at Rs|Recommended 

(24 numbers of 9749.00 lakh under NESIDS on 18.06.2020. AFS oflfor change of 

existing district Rs. 9748.80 lakh was issued on 07.07.2020. scope as per the 

hospitals for oe : _  |observations at 
setting up of In the original AFS of the project, the following Colimax 

(Veter components were sanctioned 

2 | Assam {treatment of (i) ICU beds 

COVID-19 

patients in Assam |(ii) ETP/STP 

(Rs. 97.48 Cr.) (iii) Mechanized laundry 

(iv) Generators, UPS, Incinerators and elctrical 

connections   
  

M 

 



      

(v) CSSD 

(vi) 20 % Miscellaneous cost including GST 

The State Government conveyed that working} 

estimate amounting to Rs. 211.00 cr has been 

analyzed by the Estimate Committee (Group). As per 

the minutes of the meeting of the Expert Committee, 

the estimate was recommended for approval along} 

with modifications, which were deemed necessary 

based on situational requirements. The working 

estimate of ¥211.00 Cr (Central Share: 297.488 Cr 

+State Share: 113.512 Cr) has also _ been 

recommended for approval by the State Level 

Empowered Committee (SLEC) in its meeting held 

on 24.04.2025. Hes 

The Programme Division conveyed that the State 

Govt. has submitted a proposal for change of scope 

by reducing the originally sanctioned number of 

equipment. 

Accordingly, after multiplying the revised -quantity 

with the unit cost of that equipment (specified in the 

DPR), the revised cost of the project was calculated 

as Rs. 8174.40 lakh. : 

After deliberations, the Committee recommended the 

change of scope stating that the sanctioned cost of the 

project will be revised proportional to the revised 

number of equipment indicated by the State Govt. as 

per the unit cost of the equipment mentioned in the 

AFS originally issued by the Ministry.     
  

Agenda-V: Proposal for Fore-Closure Approval (02 project): 

  

  

      contractor completing 46%   31.12.2017, which | included 2.4 km out of 4.19 km 

work by]. 

S. |State |Name of Deliberations Decision | 

No. Project 

Improvement |It was informed that the project was sanctioned on Recommended 

of Morigaon -|09.12.2013 for an approved cost of Rs. 7.33 Cr. The for foreclosure 

Pachatia- amount released towards the project-is Rs. 2-63 Cr. on as is where is 

Damal- . ‘Ibasis 
Dharamtul _ |! he project has been recommended for foreclosure on “as : 

1 |AssamlRoad is where is basis’ by the SLEC of Assam. rs 

including The project has been inspected by Shri Jayanta Das, Project 

construction associate, FTSU Assam on 01.07.2025 wiio has reported an 
of RCC outcome score of 9. The work was abandoned midway by 
bridge No. |ine tise   
  

Py 

vel 

  
 



5/1 over river|sanctioned road length and some sections of RCC bridge 

Kolong -  |foundation/Substructure works. the work could not be 

continued due to the presence of Rolled Steel Joist beneath 

the cutting edge of abutment well. To ensure the project's 

completion, the work was rescinded on 30.08.2018, and al 

new proposal for the remaining work was approved under 

SOPD-G, leading to the project's completion on 25/03/2022. 

In view of the fact that the project has been completed and| 

reported as operational with a good outcome score, the 

Committee after detailed deliberations recommended that 

the project may be foreclosed on ‘as is where is basis’. 

  

Construction |It was informed that the project was sanctioned on[Recommended 

of Moran 10.11.2010 for an approved cost of Rs. 3.03 Cr. The amountifor foreclosure 

INetai Road _|released towards the project is Rs. 2.14 Cr. on as is where is 

Dibrugarh . _ [basis 
The project has been recommended for foreclosure on ‘as is 

where is basis’ by the SLEC of Assam. 

The project has been inspected by Shri Dulu Moni 

Talukdar, FTSU Assam on 26.06.2025 who has reported 

an outcome score of 7. It was further conveyed that the 

Contractor had miserably failed to complete the work 

2 |Assam even after given ample opportunity for the interest of the 

work and as such the work was foreclosed. No 

Contractor was interested to execute the balance work 

even after repeated attempts as the estimate was prepared 

in the year 2010-11. Finally, to achieve closure, balance 

work was later sanctioned and completed under SOPD-G 

for the year 2019-20. 

In view of the fact that the project has been reported as 

completed and operational with a good outcome score, the 

Committee after detailed deliberations recommended that 

the project may be foreclosed on ‘as is where is basis’           
  

a: The Competent Authority has raised certain observations in respect of the following two DPRs 

submitted by the State Govt. of Tripura, for which the observations of the competent authority shall be 

conveyed to the State Government of Tripura separately: 

(1) Development of Tourism Infrastructure in Four Islands in Dumbur Lake along with other facilities 

in Tripura. (Rs. 30.04 Cr.) 

(ii) Establishment cf Sports Infrastructure in Tripura (Rs. 38.55 Cr.) 

4. It was conveyed to the State Governments of NER to submit the project proposals against their 

normative balance outlays at the earliest as these outlays are valid till 31March, 2026. The balance 

outlay of the State governments for NESIDS (OTRI) is summarized below: 

. 

, Yi , 

 



(all figures in Rs cr.) 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

                            
  

AFS issued| DPR Approved aft|In-principle Approved| Balance N |Shelf of| 

after 01.04. ler 01.04.2022 but Aj after 01.04.2022 but D jormative a} project 

Sr Ouilay # 2022 FS not issued PR not approved llocation s 
No} State |ill 31.03 

2026 
A 

No. fanoun No. pproved Cos No. | Approved Cost | Amount Neue 
t t o.| unt 

Arunac 

1 |hal Pra| 495.75 | 6 |297.49] 0 0 I 20 178.26 | 1] 105 

desh 

2 | Assam |1054.50] 6 {1050.73} 0 0 0 0 377) 0} 0 

Manip 
3 oe 378.83 | 4 | 230.02] 1 21.81 1 49.97 T7038 10:10 

4 or 408.44 | 3 1174.66] 0 0 2 166.5 67.28 |1|50.5 

Mizora 3 
5 J 395.53 | 5 | 124.76] 0 0 7 204.72 66.05... | 2.|,.34 

6 | 82279) 396.42 | 1 | 24.46 | 2 69.83 7 124.51 167.62 |19|722 
nd 47 

7 |Sikkim| 248.25 | 1 | 145.30] 0 0 1 20 $2.95 | 0:0 

8 oe 428.18} 3|89.76| 2] 106.23 | 5 178.65 53.54 | 1 a 

Tost © 3795.91] 29 [2137.18] 5 197.87 24 764.35 696.50 |24 a 
utlay . 1 

ae It was further communicated to the State Government that the expenditure plan shared by the 

State government for the period from April 2025 to June 2025 is in general on the lower side in respect 

of all the NER States. State Governments were requested to expedite the progress of ongoing works and 

submit the demand requests to the Ministry through the Poorvottar Vikas Setu portal. The summary of 

ongoing projects under NESIDS (OTRI) is provided below: 

(all figures in Rs cr.) 
  

  

            

Tuly-25 Aug-25 Sep-25 Qi —(Targe & Achiev, Q2 — (Targe & Ac 
ement) hievement) 

_ State 
Name 

e Exp. Plaj|Achi|Exp. PlajAchi/Exp. Plaj|Achi|Expenditur|Total Expenditur|Total 
: : ; Sh 

n Submitieve |n Submitieve [In Submitieve |e plan subjExpe al plan sub/Expe 
ted by Sjmen |ted by Sjmen |ted by Simen |mitted by Sjnditu fall mitted by Sinditu 
G t G t G t i re tate re               
 



  

  

  

  

  

  

    
                              

Aruna 

tlchalP} 21.56 |}4} 422 |'2!] 302 | o | 9373. 17.2317! 2060 . 127.62 
4 8 5 

radesh 

150.9 
2|Assam| 9.69 |2.90| 23.96 |12.4| 3229 | 0 | 135.3 5 | - | 65:94 |15.30 

3 oat 20.61 |0.33 19.51 0.11) 23.75 | 0 74 .|15:85 = 63.87 | 0.44 

4|Meeh) 543 |4.83/ 296 | 01 597 | 01 4218 1697/21 11.06 | 4.83 
alaya 21 

5 ed 3.75. |6.02|.-9:46- |0.66|: 365 |-0.-|- 39:66 | 14:86 te 10.86 | 6.68 

g|Neetl oo lag6k 0 6 ls 6aae (OMe seen |'9.00 1 | eae: | ses 
and 59 

7 ar 3633000 |. 00 0 |°36325°|-0- |= 4133°-|-5.00 a 72.66 | 0.00 

8 pied 613° 1800| 82-210. | 438 | 01 5672. :193:°56 e 18.71 | 8.00 

41.3 25.3 243.4|77 
Total | 100.20 |" | 62.31 |" | 116.92 | 0 | 502.98 |"2" [5.1] 279.43 |66.72 

4 

6. The Committee reiterated that the State Government while submitting the new project proposals 

under NESIDS (OTRI) should provide the details regarding operationalization, maintenance and 

sustainability of the project along with all statutory clearances as per Annexure-B for Concept Notes 

and Annexure-C for DPRs, as per the guidelines of NESIDS (OTRI) issued vide No. NESIDS/4/20202- 

US(NLCPR) dated 21.08.2023. 

ie All concerned Line Ministries and NITI Aayog were requested to expedite their comments for 

the project proposals, which are being forwarded to them, and furnish the same on time so that final 

decisions can be taken in the EIMC without further delaying the process. 

Lastly, the meeting ended with a vote of thanks to the Chair. 

KKKEK



Annexure-I 

List of Participants 

59" Meeting of EIMC of NESIDS(OTRI) held on 19.08.2025 at 11:15 AM under the 

Chairmanship of Secretary, MDoNER in Committee Room No. 12 (Conference Hall), Block-10, 

Jodhpur Officers Hostel, Pandara Road, India Gate, New Delhi-1 10003. 

  

SI. No. Organization Officers attended 

  

1 Members Of The EIMC 
Of NESIDS(OTRI)/Their 
Representatives 

Shri Chanchal Kumar, Secretary, MDoNER — In Chair 
  

Shri Asit Gopal, AS& FA, MDoNER, on VC 
  

Shri Shantanu, Joint Secretary, MDoNER 
  

Govt. of Assam Smt. Reena Mech, Secretary, Transformation and 

Development Dept., on VC 
  

Shri Debajit Bhuyan, Special Secretary, PWD (Roads), 
Govt. of Assam 
  

Ms. Archana Goswami, ADO, Transformation and 

Development Dept., on VC 
  

Sandip Kumar Das JDO T and Dept, Transformation and 
Development Dept., on VC 
  

Shri Ranjit Dutta, Nodal Officer, NESIDS, PWRD 
  

Mondip Chutia, Junior Development Officer, T and Dept, 
Transformation and Development Dept., on VC 
  

Govt. of Meghalaya Dr. Shakil Ahammed, Additional Chief Secretary, on VC 
  

K. Hynniewta, Joint Secretary, Planning, Investment 
Promotion & Sustainable Development Department, on 
VC 
  

Shri. S Lyngdoh, Additional Chief Engineer, Public Health 
Engineering Department, on VC 
  

Smti. B RidalinPyrbot, Executive Engineer, Public Health 
Engineering Department, on VC 
  

    
Govt. of Mizoram Shri Lalmalsawma Pachuau, Secretary, Planning Dept., on 

VC 
  

Shri Vanlaldina Fanai, Commissioner, Planning Dept., on 

VC 
  

Shri H Lalengmawzia, Secretary, Health & Family Welfare 
Department, on VC 
  

Shri Sudhir Kumar, IAS, Principal Secretary, Civil 
Aviation, on VC 
  

Shri Hrangthanga Zote, Chief Engineer, (Building), PWD, 

on VC 
  

Smt. Biakthansangi Hrahsel, Deputy Adviser — cum- 
Deputy Secretary, Planning Department, on VC 
  

Dr. Ruth Lalmuanpuu, Jt. Director, DHME, on VC 
  

Shri Lalrohlua, Director, Aviation, on VC 
    Smt. B. Vanlalruati, Economist-cum-Under Secretary, 
  

 



  

Planning Department, on VC 
  

Shri H. Lalengzauva, Research Officer, Planning 
Department, on VC 
  

Dr. Zonunmawiu, Addl Director, DHME, on VC 
  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

      Family Welfare   

5 Govt. of Nagaland Smt. Temsunaro Aier, IAS, Development Commissioner, 

Planning, on VC 

Shri Zarenthung Ezung, Secretary, PHED, on VC 

Shri L. Leyang Khmn, Chief Engineer, PHED, on VC 

Shri T. Lithrichum Samgtam, Addl CE( T&G), Power, on 

VC 

Shri Kekhriesalhou Keyho, Ex Eng, Power, on VC 

Shri Kethosituo Sekhose, Director, Youth Resources & 

Sports, on VC 

Shri Megolhu Dolie, Addl. Director, Youth Resources & 
Sports, on VC 

Shri Swedi Kiso, Ex Eng. Youth Resources & Sports, on 

VC 

Smt. Athrila S. Sangtam, Joint Secretary, Transport, on VC 

Shri Renben Kikon, Ex. Eng. Transport, on VC 

Dr. Tolto Metha, Team Leader, NBDA, on VC 

Shri Imlikokba Longkumer, Asst. Dev. Comm, Planning, 

on VC 

6 Govt. of Tripura Shri. L.T. Darlong, Secretary, Planning (P&C)/ Handloom 
Handicraft Department, on VC 

Dr. Pradeep Kumar Chakravarty, Secretary, YA&S/ICA 
Department, on VC 

Shri. Uttam Kumar Chakma, Secretary, Tourism / 

Transport Department, on VC 

Shri Soubhik Debbarma, Joint Director, Health & FW, on 

VC 

7 NEC Shri Satinder Kumar Bhalla, Secretary, on VC 

NITI Aayog Shri Mohd. Zubair Ali Hashmi, Director, on VC 

9 Ministry of External Shri Hermon Kujur, Under Secretary, on VC 
Affairs 

10 Ministry of Road | Shri L.Behra, Superintending Engineer, , on VC 
Transport and Highways 

1] Department for Shri Sher Singh Meena, on VC 
Promotion of Industry & 
Internal Trade 

12 Ministry of Housing and | Dr. Ramakant, Deputy Advisor, on VC 
Urban Affairs 

13 Ministry of Home Affairs | Shri Rayesh Kumar Singh, Under Secretary (NE), on VC 

14 Ministry of Civil Ms Smitha Mol M S, Deputy Secretary, on VC 
Aviation 

15 Ministry of Health and Shri Ashutosh Agrawal, Under Secretary 

   



  

  

  

  

  

  

  

16 Ministry of Micro, Small | Ramesh Yadav, Director, on VC 

and Medium Enterprises 

17 Ministry of Culture Mohit Rawat, Section Officer, on VC 

18 Department of Sports Shri O.P. Chanchal, Under Secretary, on VC 

19 Department of School Shri S D Sarkar, Director, on VC 

Education 

20 Ministry of New and Shri Rajkumar, Scientist-C, on VC 

Renewable Energy 
21 Ministry of DoNER Shri Silabhadra Das, Deputy Secretary 

  
  

Shri Sandeep Verma, Deputy Secretary 
  

Shri Sunil Kumar Jain, Executive Engineer 
  

Shri Mahipal Yadav, Under Secretary 
  

Shri Anil Kumar, Consultant 
    Shri Yograj, Consultant 
   


